Laboratory characterisation of the full-strain shearing behaviour of glauconite sand
Yong Wang, Tingfa Liu, Erdin Ibraim, Andrea Diambra
School of Civil, Aerospace, and Design Engineering, University of Bristol, Bristol, UK, yong.wang@bristol.ac.uk
Mingnan Li, Chris Brandish-Lowe, Toby Masters
Geoquip Marine, Bristol, UK
ABSTRACT: Glauconite sand, colloquially known as greensand, is a dioctahedral potassium and iron rich mica and widely found in
peloidal form within shallow marine depositional environments in coastal areas. Cone penetration and driven pile installation in
glauconite sands are often reported to encounter substantially high resistances, posing significant geotechnical challenges as recognised

Liquid limit, wL (%) 53.9
Plastic limit, wP (%) 20.5
Plasticity Index, IP (%) 33.4
Table 2. Triaxial compression test programme on glauconite sand.
Sample ID
Target dry
density, ρd
(g/cm3)
Initial
void
ratio, e0
Void ratio
prior to
shearing, ec
OCR
CIU100-1.50 1.50 0.894 0.845
1
CIU100-1.70 1.70 0.749 0.719
CIU200-1.70 1.70 0.739 0.678
CIU400-1.70 1.70 0.739 0.655
CIU800-1.70 1.70 0.749 0.596
CIU200(4)-1.70 1.70 0.736 0.630 4
3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1 Isotropic compression response
The variations of specific volume (ν) measured from local strain

Coulomb effective strength envelope with average peak stress
ratio M of 0.98 and φ′peak = 25.1°. The overall shearing response
may be interpreted within the critical state framework.
The peak and ultimate state strength parameters are
summarised in Table 3. The φ′peak values obtained for the tested
glauconite sand fall within the value ranges reported by
Westgate et al. (2023) of 22-31° and by Zou et al. (2025) of 23-
30°, noting the potential effects of material index and
mineralogical properties, shearing stress paths and other
factors.
Table 3. Summary of stress ratio and strength parameters.
Sample ID p′0 (kPa) q/p′peak  φ′peak (°) q/p′ult  φ′ult (°)
CIU100-1.50 100 0.89 22.9 0.86 22.2
CIU100-1.70 100 1.03 26.1 0.86 22.1
CIU200-1.70 200 0.94 23.9 0.86 22.1
CIU200(4)-1.70 200 1.00 25.4 0.74 19.3
CIU400-1.70 400 1.03 26.2 0.73 19.1
CIU800-1.70 800 1.03 26.1 0.70 18.2
746
(a)